

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X	:	
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE	:	
COMMISSION,	:	CIVIL ACTION NO. 12-CV-08676 (JSR)
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	ECF CASE
-against-	:	
	:	
THOMAS C. CONRADT, et al.,	:	
	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
	:	
-----X	:	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF DEFENDANT THOMAS C. CONRADT
IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR FINAL JUDGMENT**

BAKER & HOSTETLER
John J. Carney
Jimmy Fokas
Francesca M. Harker
45 Rockefeller Plaza, 14th Floor
New York, New York 10111
Tel: (212) 589-4200
Fax: (212) 589-4201

*Attorneys for Defendant
Thomas C. Conradt*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. MR. CONRADT COMPLIED WITH HIS COOPERATION AGREEMENT	3
A. The SEC Refused Offers to Prepare Mr. Conradt for Trial	4
B. Mr. Conradt’s Trial Testimony Was Critical to the SEC’s Case and the Jury’s Verdict Against Payton & Durant	5
C. Mr. Conradt’s Testimony Was Truthful and Consistent.....	7
1. Mr. Conradt Was Consistent on the Key Facts.....	8
2. Mr. Conradt Testified Consistently with Respect to the Facts Surrounding Personal Benefit	10
D. Mr. Conradt Did Not Have a Joint Defense with Payton and Durant.....	11
III. A TREBLE PENALTY IS EXCESSIVE, UNWARRANTED, & UNNECESSARY	12
A. Mr. Conradt Did Not Breach the Cooperation Agreement.....	12
B. As a Cooperating Witness a Maximum Penalty Is Not Warranted	14
C. The SEC Is Inappropriately Singling Out Mr. Conradt	16
D. Even Absent Cooperation a Treble Penalty Is Not Appropriate.....	18
1. Mr. Conradt’s Conduct Does Not Support a Maximum Sanction.....	18
2. The Cases Cited by the SEC Do Not Support a Treble Penalty	21
IV. CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>SEC v. Anticevic</i> , No. 05 CV 6991 (KMW), 2010 WL 2077196 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2010)	15, 22
<i>SEC v. Colonial Inv. Mgmt. LLC</i> , 659 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	19
<i>SEC v. Contorinis</i> , No. 09 Civ. 1043 (RJS), 2012 WL 512626 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 3, 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 743 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 531 (2015)	19, 22
<i>SEC v. Drucker</i> , 528 F. Supp. 2d 450 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	21
<i>SEC v. Gupta</i> , No. 11 Civ. 7566 (JSR), 2013 WL 3784138 (S.D.N.Y. July 17, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 569 F. App'x 45 (2d Cir. 2014)	15, 19, 20
<i>SEC v. Haligiannis</i> , 470 F. Supp. 2d 373 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	15, 22
<i>SEC v. Inorganic Recycling Corp.</i> , No. 99 Civ. 10159 (GEL), 2002 WL 1968341 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2002).....	15
<i>SEC v. Opulentica, LLC</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	14, 19
<i>SEC v. Pardue</i> , 367 F. Supp. 2d 773 (E.D. Pa. 2005)	20
<i>SEC v. Rajaratnam</i> , 822 F. Supp. 2d 432 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	15, 20
<i>SEC v. Sekhri</i> , No. 98 Civ. 2320 (RPP), 2002 WL 31100823 (S.D.N.Y. July 22, 2002).....	15, 20
<i>SEC v. Simone</i> , No. 07-cv-3928 (JG), 2013 WL 4495664 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 19, 2013)	14
<i>SEC v. Svoboda</i> , 409 F. Supp. 2d 331 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	19
<i>SEC v. Yun</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (M.D. Fla. 2001).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Aleman</i> , 286 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 393 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 188 F. Supp. 2d 294 (W.D.N.Y. 2001).....	16
<i>United States v. Khan</i> , 920 F.2d 1100 (2d Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 968 F.2d 1483 (2d Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>United States v. Rexach</i> , 896 F.2d 710 (2d Cir. 1990).....	14
 Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-1(a)(2)	18
